507513350 09/27/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7560242

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT	EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
KRIS KOLODZIEJ			08/30/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA				
Name:	1	IDSOS, INC.			
Street Address:		9TH STREET, 9TH FLOOR			
City:	NEW YO				
State/Country:	NEW YO	RK			
Postal Code:	10018				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1746		7468392			
CORRESPONDENCE D					
Fax Number:	•	50)493-6811			
		he e-mail address first; if that is unsuing the sent is unsuing the sent is unsuccessful, it will be sent the sent is unsuccessful, it will be sent the sent is unsuccessful, it will be sent the sent is unsuing the sent is unsu			
	none: 6504939300				
Phone:	65	-			
Phone: Email:		-	com		
	pa	504939300			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pa W 65	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD			
Email: Correspondent Name:	pa W 65	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	pa W 65 P/	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	pa W 65 P/	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	pa W 65 P/	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	pa W 65 P/	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	pa W 65 P/	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16	pa W 65 P/ JMBER:	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/	.ті		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4	pa W 65 P/ JMBER: 46774-705 46774-705	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/ 09/27/2022	reement#page1.tif reement#page2.tif		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4	pa W 65 P/ JMBER: 46774-705 46774-705 46774-705	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/ 09/27/2022 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr	reement#page1.tif reement#page2.tif reement#page3.tif		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4	pa W 65 P/ JMBER: 46774-705 46774-705 46774-705 46774-705	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/ 09/27/2022 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr	reement#page1.tif reement#page2.tif reement#page3.tif reement#page4.tif		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Attorney DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 16 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4 source=RapidSOS, Inc 4	pa W 65 P/ JMBER: 46774-705 46774-705 46774-705 46774-705	504939300 atentdocket@wsgr.com, tallison@wsgr. /ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSA 50 PAGE MILL ROAD ALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304 46774-705.304 TARAH ALLISON /Tarah Allison/ 09/27/2022 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr 5.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agr	reement#page1.tif reement#page2.tif reement#page3.tif reement#page4.tif reement#page5.tif		

source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page7.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page8.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page9.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page10.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page11.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page12.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page13.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page14.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page15.tif
source=RapidSOS, Inc 46774-705.303 - Kris Kolodziej - Employment Agreement#page16.tif

RAPIDSOS, INC. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

As a condition of my employment with RapidSOS, Inc., its subsidiaries, affiliates, successors or assigns (together, the "**Company**"), and in consideration of my employment with the Company, receipt of Company Confidential Information (as defined below), and my receipt of the compensation now and hereafter paid to me by Company, I agree to the following provisions of this RapidSOS, Inc. At-Will Employment, Confidential Information, Invention Assignment, and Arbitration Agreement (this "Agreement").

Moreover, I acknowledge that I have been engaged to provide services by RapidSOS, Inc. for a period of time prior to the date of this Agreement (the "**Prior Engagement Period**"). Accordingly, I agree that if and to the extent that, during the Prior Engagement Period: (i) I received access to any information from or on behalf of the Company that would have been "Company Confidential Information" (as defined below) if I received access to such information during the period of my employment with the Company under this Agreement; or (ii) I conceived, created, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice any item, including any intellectual property rights with respect thereto, that would have been an "Invention" (as defined below) if conceived, created, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice during the Company under this Agreement; then any such information shall be deemed "Company Confidential Information" hereunder and any such item shall be deemed an "Invention" hereunder, and this Agreement shall apply to such information or item as if conceived, created, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice under this Agreement.



2. <u>CONFIDENTIALITY</u>

A. Definition of Confidential Information. I understand that "Company Confidential Information" means information (including any and all combinations of individual items of information) that the Company has or will develop, acquire, create, compile, discover or own, that has value in or to the Company's business which is not generally known and which the Company wishes to maintain as confidential. Company Confidential Information includes both information disclosed by the Company to me, and information developed or learned by me during the course of my employment with the Company. Company Confidential Information also includes all information of which the unauthorized disclosure could be detrimental to the interests of the Company, whether or not such information is identified as Company Confidential Information. By example, and without limitation, Company Confidential Information includes any and all non-public information that relates to the actual or anticipated business and/or products, research or development of the Company, or to the Company's technical data, trade secrets, or know-how, including, but not limited to, research, product plans, or other information regarding the Company's products or services and markets therefor, customer lists and customers (including, but not limited to, customers of the Company on which I called or with which I may become acquainted during the term of my employment), software, developments, inventions, discoveries, ideas, processes, formulas, technology, designs, drawings, engineering, hardware configuration information, marketing, finances, and other business information disclosed by the Company either directly or indirectly in writing, orally or by drawings or inspection of premises, parts, equipment, or other Company property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Company Confidential Information shall not include any such information which I can establish (i) was publicly known or made generally available prior to the time of disclosure by the Company to me; (ii) becomes publicly known or made generally available after disclosure by the Company to me through no wrongful action or omission by me; or (iii) is in my rightful possession, without confidentiality obligations, at the time of disclosure by the Company as shown by my

then-contemporaneous written records; provided that any combination of individual items of information shall not be deemed to be within any of the foregoing exceptions merely because one or more of the individual items are within such exception, unless the combination as a whole is within such exception. I understand that nothing in this Agreement is intended to limit employees' rights to discuss the terms, wages, and working conditions of their employment, as protected by applicable law.

B. *Nonuse and Nondisclosure*. I agree that during and after my employment with the Company, I will hold in the strictest confidence, and take all reasonable precautions to prevent any unauthorized use or disclosure of Company Confidential Information, and I will not (i) use Company Confidential Information for any purpose whatsoever other than for the benefit of the Company in the course of my employment, or (ii) disclose Company Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written authorization of the President, CEO, or the Board of Directors of the Company. Prior to disclosure when compelled by applicable law; I shall provide prior written notice to the President, CEO, and General Counsel of RapidSOS, Inc. (as applicable). I agree that I obtain no title to any Company Confidential Information, and that as between the Company and myself, RapidSOS, Inc. retains all Confidential Information as the sole property of RapidSOS, Inc. I understand that my unauthorized use or disclosure of Company Confidential Information during my employment may lead to disciplinary action, up to and including immediate termination and legal action by the Company. I understand that my obligations under this **Section 2.B** shall continue after termination of my employment.

C. Former Employer Confidential Information. I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not improperly use, disclose, or induce the Company to use any proprietary information or trade secrets of any former employer or other person or entity with which I have an obligation to keep in confidence. I further agree that I will not bring onto the Company's premises or transfer onto the Company's technology systems any unpublished document, proprietary information, or trade secrets belonging to any such third party unless disclosure to, and use by, the Company has been consented to in writing by such third party.

D. Third Party Information. I recognize that the Company has received and in the future will receive from third parties associated with the Company, e.g., the Company's customers, suppliers, licensors, licensees, partners, or collaborators ("Associated Third Parties"), their confidential or proprietary information ("Associated Third Party Confidential Information") subject to a duty on the Company's part to maintain the confidentiality of such Associated Third Party Confidential Information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. By way of example, Associated Third Party Confidential Information may include the habits or practices of Associated Third Parties, the technology of Associated Third Parties, requirements of Associated Third Parties, and information related to the business conducted between the Company and such Associated Third Parties. I agree at all times during my employment with the Company and thereafter, that I owe the Company and its Associated Third Parties a duty to hold all such Associated Third Party Confidential Information in the strictest confidence, and not to use it or to disclose it to any person, firm, corporation, or other third party except as necessary in carrying out my work for the Company consistent with the Company's agreement with such Associated Third Parties. I further agree to comply with any and all Company policies and guidelines that may be adopted from time to time regarding Associated Third Parties and Associated Third Party Confidential Information. I understand that my unauthorized use or disclosure of Associated Third Party Confidential Information or violation of any Company policies during my employment may lead to disciplinary action, up to and including immediate termination and legal action by the Company.

3. **Ownership**

A. Assignment of Inventions. As between the Company and myself, I agree that all right, title, and interest in and to any and all copyrightable material, notes, records, ideas, drawings, designs, logos, inventions, improvements, developments, discoveries and trade secrets conceived, discovered, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice by me, solely or in collaboration with others, during the period of time I am in the employ of the Company (including during my off-duty hours), or with the use of the Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, or Company Confidential Information, and any copyrights, patents, trade secrets, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating to the foregoing, except as provided in Section 3.G below (collectively, "Inventions"), are the sole property of RapidSOS, Inc. I also agree to promptly make full written disclosure to RapidSOS, Inc. of any Inventions, and to deliver and assign and hereby irrevocably assign fully to RapidSOS, Inc. all of my right, title and

Page 2 of 16

interest in and to Inventions. I agree that this assignment includes a present conveyance to RapidSOS, Inc. of ownership of Inventions that are not yet in existence. I further acknowledge that all original works of authorship that are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the period of my employment with the Company and that are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act. I understand and agree that the decision whether or not to commercialize or market any Inventions is within the Company's sole benefit, and that no royalty or other consideration will be due to me as a result of the Company's efforts to commercialize or market any such Inventions.

B. *Pre-Existing Materials*. I will inform RapidSOS, Inc. in writing before incorporating any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by me or in which I have an interest prior to, or separate from, my employment with the Company, including without limitation, any such inventions that meet the criteria set forth herein under **Section 3.G** ("**Prior Inventions**") into any Invention or otherwise utilizing any such Prior Invention in the course of my employment with the Company, and the Company is hereby granted a nonexclusive, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, transferable worldwide license (with the right to grant and authorize sublicenses) to make, have made, use, import, offer for sale, sell, reproduce, distribute, modify, adapt, prepare derivative works of, display, perform, and otherwise exploit such Prior Inventions, without restriction, including, without limitation, as part of or in connection with such Invention, and to practice any method related thereto. I will not incorporate any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by any third party into any Invention without RapidSOS, Inc.'s prior written permission. I have attached hereto as Exhibit A, a list describing all Prior Inventions or, if no such list is attached, I represent and warrant that there are no such Prior Inventions. Furthermore, I represent and warrant that if any Prior Inventions are included on Exhibit A, they will not materially affect my ability to perform all obligations under this Agreement.

C. *Moral Rights*. Any assignment to RapidSOS, Inc. of Inventions includes all rights of attribution, paternity, integrity, modification, disclosure and withdrawal, and any other rights throughout the world that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively, "**Moral Rights**"). To the extent that Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, I hereby waive and agree not to enforce any and all Moral Rights, including, without limitation, any limitation on subsequent modification, to the extent permitted under applicable law.

D. *Maintenance of Records*. I agree to keep and maintain adequate, current, accurate, and authentic written records of all Inventions made by me (solely or jointly with others) during the term of my employment with the Company. The records will be in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, electronic files, reports, or any other format that may be specified by the Company. As between the Company and myself, the records are and will be available to and remain the sole property of RapidSOS, Inc. at all times.

E. *Further Assurances*. I agree to assist the Company, or its designee, at the Company's expense, in every proper way to secure the Company's rights in the Inventions in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Company of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, and all other instruments that the Company shall deem proper or necessary in order to apply for, register, obtain, maintain, defend, and enforce such rights, and in order to deliver, assign and convey to the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to all Inventions, and testifying in a suit or other proceeding relating to such Inventions. I further agree that my obligations under this **Section 3.E** shall continue after the termination of this Agreement.

F. Attorney-in-Fact. I agree that, if the Company is unable because of my unavailability, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason to secure my signature with respect to any Inventions, including, without limitation, for the purpose of applying for or pursuing any application for any United States or foreign patents or mask work or copyright registrations covering the Inventions assigned to RapidSOS, Inc. in Section 3.A, then I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney-infact, to act for and on my behalf to execute and file any papers and oaths, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts with respect to such Inventions to further the prosecution and issuance of patents, copyright and mask work registrations with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest, and

Page 3 of 16

shall be irrevocable.

G. Exception to Assignments. I understand that the provisions of this Agreement requiring assignment of Inventions to the Company do not apply to any Invention that I have developed entirely on my own time without using the Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, trade secret information or Company Confidential Information (an "Other Invention") except for those Other Inventions that either (i) relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of such Other Invention to the Company's business, or actual or anticipated research or development of the Company or (ii) result from or relate to any work that I performed for the Company or to any Company Confidential Information or Inventions. I will not incorporate, or permit to be incorporated, any Other Invention owned by me or in which I have an interest into a Company product, process or service without the Company's prior written consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, if, in the course of my employment with the Company, I incorporate into a Company product, process, or service an Other Invention owned by me or in which I have an interest, I hereby grant to the Company a nonexclusive, royalty-free, fully paid-up, irrevocable, perpetual, transferable, sublicensable, worldwide license to reproduce, make derivative works of, distribute, perform, display, import, make, have made, modify, use, sell, offer to sell, and exploit in any other way such Other Invention, and to practice any method related thereto.



Page 4 of 16

BEST COPY		

Page 6 of 16

BEST COPY	

Page 7 of 16



Page 8 of 16









Page 9 of 16



Page 10 of 16



Page 11 of 16

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RAPIDSOS, INC. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, INVENTION ASSIGNMENT, AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT]

8/30/15 Date: _____

Signature

Kris Kolodziej

Name of Employee (typed or printed)

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PRIOR INVENTIONS AND ORIGINAL WORKS OF AUTHORSHIP

 Title
 Date
 Identifying Number or Brief

 Date
 Description

No inventions or improvements

_Additional Sheets Attached

Date: <u>8/30/15</u>

Mhin

Signature

Kris Kolodziej

Name of Employee (typed or printed)

BEST COPY			
		_	

BEST COPY		
	r	

Page 16 of 16

PATENT REEL: 061548 FRAME: 0132

RECORDED: 09/27/2022